laughed with a “Tee-hee” and stuck out her tongue.

That was when Rentaro noticed a small cardboard parcel next to
Enju. “Enju… What’s that under your arm?”

“Oh, it’s a new laptop computer! It just arrived.”

“How much was it…?”

“I found a cheap place, so the newest model was only 180,000
yen.”

“O-o-one hundred and eighty thousand…” Rentaro got dizzy and
had to prop himself up with his hands.

Because Enju was also an employee of the Tendo Civil Security
Agency, she received a salary that was way too much for a child’s
allowance. To Rentaro, who was living hand to mouth, Enju cheekily